

PS&E JOB NO : 23Z021 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : XE3425 REGION NO : 6  
 VERSION NO : 1 WORK ORDER# : XL5170  
 HWY : SR 000  
 TITLE : 2023 CW BRANCH  
 SR 904 BETZ RD CROSSING - PCC  
 23Z021  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : SPOKANE

BIDS OPENED ON : Dec 20 2023  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : Jan 10 2024

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 RAILWORKS TRACK SYSTEMS, LLC HALME CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
 274 US HWY 12 8727 W HIGHWAY 2 #100  
 CHEHALIS WA 985328404 SPOKANE WA 992249424  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100726 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100082

| ITEM NO.    | ITEM DESCRIPTION                      | UNIT MEAS | ENGR'S. EST.                 |                              | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. | 2ND BIDDER                   |                    |  |
|-------------|---------------------------------------|-----------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|--|
|             |                                       |           | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT |                    | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. |  |
| PREPARATION |                                       |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 1           | MOBILIZATION                          | L.S.      |                              |                              | 13.71 %            |                              | 795.16 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 79,150.00                    | 90,000.00                    | 10,850.00          | 708,522.58                   | 629,372.58         |  |
| 2           | REMOVING CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK        |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 57.0000                               | S.Y.      | 30.0000                      | 70.0000                      | 133.33 %           | 211.3400                     | 604.47 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 1,710.00                     | 3,990.00                     | 2,280.00           | 12,046.38                    | 10,336.38          |  |
| 3           | REMOVING CEMENT CONC. CURB AND GUTTER |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 36.0000                               | L.F.      | 25.0000                      | 80.0000                      | 220.00 %           | 172.7800                     | 591.12 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 900.00                       | 2,880.00                     | 1,980.00           | 6,220.08                     | 5,320.08           |  |
| 4           | REMOVING CEMENT CONC. CURB            |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 67.0000                               | L.F.      | 25.0000                      | 45.0000                      | 80.00 %            | 95.7800                      | 283.12 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 1,675.00                     | 3,015.00                     | 1,340.00           | 6,417.26                     | 4,742.26           |  |
| 5           | REMOVING PLASTIC LINE                 |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 47.0000                               | L.F.      | 5.0000                       | 15.0000                      | 200.00 %           | 5.1200                       | 2.40 %             |  |
|             |                                       |           | 235.00                       | 705.00                       | 470.00             | 240.64                       | 5.64               |  |
| 6           | REMOVING PLASTIC TRAFFIC MARKING      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 11.0000                               | EACH      | 75.0000                      | 1,150.0000                   | 1,433.33 %         | 154.3400                     | 105.79 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 825.00                       | 12,650.00                    | 11,825.00          | 1,697.74                     | 872.74             |  |
| 7           | REMOVING PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE       |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 176.0000                              | S.F.      | 5.0000                       | 13.0000                      | 160.00 %           | 9.3700                       | 87.40 %            |  |
|             |                                       |           | 880.00                       | 2,288.00                     | 1,408.00           | 1,649.12                     | 769.12             |  |
| GRADING     |                                       |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 8           | ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL         |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|             | 80.0000                               | C.Y.      | 190.0000                     | 300.0000                     | 57.89 %            | 630.8000                     | 232.00 %           |  |
|             |                                       |           | 15,200.00                    | 24,000.00                    | 8,800.00           | 50,464.00                    | 35,264.00          |  |

PS&E JOB NO : 23Z021 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : XE3425 REGION NO : 6  
 VERSION NO : 1 WORK ORDER# : XL5170  
 HWY : SR 000  
 TITLE : 2023 CW BRANCH  
 SR 904 BETZ RD CROSSING - PCC  
 23Z021  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : SPOKANE

BIDS OPENED ON : Dec 20 2023  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : Jan 10 2024

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 RAILWORKS TRACK SYSTEMS, LLC HALME CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
 274 US HWY 12 8727 W HIGHWAY 2 #100  
 CHEHALIS WA 985328404 SPOKANE WA 992249424  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100726 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100082

| ITEM NO.                              | ITEM DESCRIPTION                     | UNIT MEAS | ENGR'S. EST.                 |                              | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. | 2ND BIDDER                   |                    |  |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|--|
|                                       |                                      |           | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT |                    | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. |  |
| SURFACING                             |                                      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 9                                     | CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE        |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 50.0000                              | TON       | 90.0000                      | 300.0000                     | 233.33 %           | 146.6300                     | 62.92 %            |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 4,500.00                     | 15,000.00                    | 10,500.00          | 7,331.50                     | 2,831.50           |  |
| HOT MIX ASPHALT                       |                                      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 10                                    | COMMERCIAL HMA                       |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 170.0000                             | TON       | 250.0000                     | 350.0000                     | 40.00 %            | 442.5500                     | 77.02 %            |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 42,500.00                    | 59,500.00                    | 17,000.00          | 75,233.50                    | 32,733.50          |  |
| EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING |                                      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 11                                    | ESC LEAD                             |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 6.0000                               | DAY       | 175.0000                     | 1,300.0000                   | 642.86 %           | 819.8200                     | 368.47 %           |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 1,050.00                     | 7,800.00                     | 6,750.00           | 4,918.92                     | 3,868.92           |  |
| 12                                    | INLET PROTECTION                     |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 2.0000                               | EACH      | 200.0000                     | 1,000.0000                   | 400.00 %           | 314.9800                     | 57.49 %            |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 400.00                       | 2,000.00                     | 1,600.00           | 629.96                       | 229.96             |  |
| 13                                    | WATTLE                               |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 8.0000                               | L.F.      | 75.0000                      | 500.0000                     | 566.67 %           | 527.0700                     | 602.76 %           |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 600.00                       | 4,000.00                     | 3,400.00           | 4,216.56                     | 3,616.56           |  |
| 14                                    | EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       |                                      | EST.      |                              |                              | 0.00 %             |                              | 0.00 %             |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 2,000.00                     | 2,000.00                     |                    | 2,000.00                     |                    |  |
| TRAFFIC                               |                                      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
| 15                                    | CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 36.4000                              | L.F.      | 100.0000                     | 100.0000                     | 0.00 %             | 113.3800                     | 13.38 %            |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 3,640.00                     | 3,640.00                     | 0.00               | 4,127.03                     | 487.03             |  |
| 16                                    | CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB            |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                    |  |
|                                       | 67.0000                              | L.F.      | 75.0000                      | 85.0000                      | 13.33 %            | 67.3300                      | -10.23 %           |  |
|                                       |                                      |           | 5,025.00                     | 5,695.00                     | 670.00             | 4,511.11                     | -513.89            |  |



PS&E JOB NO : 23Z021 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : XE3425 REGION NO : 6  
 VERSION NO : 1 WORK ORDER# : XL5170  
 HWY : SR 000  
 TITLE : 2023 CW BRANCH  
 SR 904 BETZ RD CROSSING - PCC  
 23Z021  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : SPOKANE

BIDS OPENED ON : Dec 20 2023  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : Jan 10 2024

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 RAILWORKS TRACK SYSTEMS, LLC HALME CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
 274 US HWY 12 8727 W HIGHWAY 2 #100  
 CHEHALIS WA 985328404 SPOKANE WA 992249424  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100726 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100082

| ITEM NO.    | ITEM DESCRIPTION                | UNIT MEAS | ENGR'S. EST.                 |                              | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. | PRICE PER UNIT/              |                              | % DIFF./ AMT.DIFF. |
|-------------|---------------------------------|-----------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|
|             |                                 |           | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT |                    | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT |                    |
| TRAFFIC     |                                 |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
| 27          | PAINTED WIDE LINE               |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 960.0000                        | L.F.      | 0.5000                       | 4.0000                       | 700.00 %           | 1.6100                       | 222.00 %                     |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 480.00                       | 3,840.00                     | 3,360.00           | 1,545.60                     | 1,065.60                     |                    |
| OTHER ITEMS |                                 |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
| 28          | PROJECT PARTNERING              |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             |                                 | CALC      |                              |                              | 0.00 %             |                              | 0.00 %                       |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 1,000.00                     | 1,000.00                     |                    | 1,000.00                     |                              |                    |
| 29          | CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK           |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 56.9000                         | S.Y.      | 150.0000                     | 140.0000                     | -6.67 %            | 127.6300                     | -14.91 %                     |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 8,535.00                     | 7,966.00                     | -569.00            | 7,262.15                     | -1,272.85                    |                    |
| 30          | DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE      |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 32.0000                         | S.F.      | 50.0000                      | 70.0000                      | 40.00 %            | 69.0600                      | 38.12 %                      |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 1,600.00                     | 2,240.00                     | 640.00             | 2,209.92                     | 609.92                       |                    |
| 31          | CROSSING SURVEYING              |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             |                                 | L.S.      |                              |                              | -13.85 %           |                              | 152.25 %                     |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 13,000.00                    | 11,200.00                    | -1,800.00          | 32,792.83                    | 19,792.83                    |                    |
| 32          | ADA FEATURES SURVEYING          |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             |                                 | L.S.      |                              |                              | 25.00 %            |                              | 57.49 %                      |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 2,000.00                     | 2,500.00                     | 500.00             | 3,149.84                     | 1,149.84                     |                    |
| 33          | RAIL JOINT WELDING              |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 20.0000                         | EACH      | 700.0000                     | 1,600.0000                   | 128.57 %           | 3,860.3800                   | 451.48 %                     |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 14,000.00                    | 32,000.00                    | 18,000.00          | 77,207.60                    | 63,207.60                    |                    |
| 34          | CROSSING REPLACEMENT - CONCRETE |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 520.0000                        | T.F.      | 1,100.0000                   | 840.0000                     | -23.64 %           | 973.3900                     | -11.51 %                     |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 572,000.00                   | 436,800.00                   | -135,200.00        | 506,162.80                   | -65,837.20                   |                    |
| 35          | REPLACE RAIL WITH OTM           |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 95.0000                         | T.F.      | 183.0000                     | 350.0000                     | 91.26 %            | 2,260.3100                   | 1,135.14 %                   |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 17,385.00                    | 33,250.00                    | 15,865.00          | 214,729.45                   | 197,344.45                   |                    |
| 36          | BALLAST DISTRIBUTION            |           |                              |                              |                    |                              |                              |                    |
|             | 28.0000                         | TON       | 45.0000                      | 47.0000                      | 4.44 %             | 4,682.4200                   | 10,305.38 %                  |                    |
|             |                                 |           | 1,260.00                     | 1,316.00                     | 56.00              | 131,107.76                   | 129,847.76                   |                    |

PS&E JOB NO : 23Z021 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : XE3425 REGION NO : 6  
 VERSION NO : 1 WORK ORDER# : XL5170  
 HWY : SR 000  
 TITLE : 2023 CW BRANCH  
 SR 904 BETZ RD CROSSING - PCC  
 23Z021  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : SPOKANE

BIDS OPENED ON : Dec 20 2023  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : Jan 10 2024

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 RAILWORKS TRACK SYSTEMS, LLC HALME CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
 274 US HWY 12 8727 W HIGHWAY 2 #100  
 CHEHALIS WA 985328404 SPOKANE WA 992249424  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100726 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100082

| ITEM NO.       | ITEM DESCRIPTION<br>EST. QUANTITY      | UNIT<br>MEAS | ENGR'S. EST.                    |                                 | % DIFF./<br>AMT.DIFF. | ENGR'S. EST.                    |                                 | % DIFF./<br>AMT.DIFF. |
|----------------|--|--------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                |  |              | PRICE PER UNIT/<br>TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/<br>TOTAL AMOUNT |                       | PRICE PER UNIT/<br>TOTAL AMOUNT | PRICE PER UNIT/<br>TOTAL AMOUNT |                       |
| OTHER ITEMS    |  |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
| 37             | SURFACE LINE AND DRESS                 |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                | 99.0000                                | T.F.         | 40.0000                         | 15.0000                         | -62.50 %              | 1,383.4100                      | 3,358.53 %                      |                       |
|                |  |              | 3,960.00                        | 1,485.00                        | -2,475.00             | 136,957.59                      | 132,997.59                      |                       |
| 38             | FORCE ACCOUNT DELAY COMPENSATION       |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                |  | EST.         |                                 |                                 | 0.00 %                |                                 | 0.00 %                          |                       |
|                |  |              | 25,000.00                       | 25,000.00                       |                       | 25,000.00                       |                                 |                       |
| 39             | REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE   |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                |  | EST.         |                                 |                                 | 0.00 %                |                                 | 0.00 %                          |                       |
|                |  |              | 5.00                            | 5.00                            |                       | 5.00                            |                                 |                       |
| 40             | MINOR CHANGE                           |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                |  | CALC         |                                 |                                 | 0.00 %                |                                 | 0.00 %                          |                       |
|                |  |              | -1.00                           | -1.00                           |                       | -1.00                           |                                 |                       |
| 41             | AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT  |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                |  | CALC         |                                 |                                 | 0.00 %                |                                 | 0.00 %                          |                       |
|                |  |              | -1.00                           | -1.00                           |                       | -1.00                           |                                 |                       |
| 42             | SPPC PLAN                              |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                |  | L.S.         |                                 |                                 | 30.00 %               |                                 | 719.82 %                        |                       |
|                |  |              | 1,000.00                        | 1,300.00                        | 300.00                | 8,198.21                        | 7,198.21                        |                       |
| 43             | CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR SEPARATION |              |                                 |                                 |                       |                                 |                                 |                       |
|                | 1420.0000                              | S.Y.         | 5.0000                          | 4.0000                          | -20.00 %              | 12.1500                         | 143.00 %                        |                       |
|                |  |              | 7,100.00                        | 5,680.00                        | -1,420.00             | 17,253.00                       | 10,153.00                       |                       |
| CONTRACT TOTAL |  |              | \$958,440.00                    | \$926,952.00                    | -3.29%                | \$2,230,969.19                  | 132.77%                         | \$0.00                |
|                |  |              |                                 | LOW BIDDER REJECTED             |                       | 2ND BIDDER REJECTED             |                                 |                       |
| BASE TOTAL     |  |              | \$958,440.00                    | \$926,952.00                    | -3.29%                | \$2,230,969.19                  | 132.77%                         |                       |
|                |  |              |                                 | LOW BIDDER REJECTED             |                       | 2ND BIDDER REJECTED             |                                 |                       |